0

Grantors

Sandy
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do

do

do
do

do

do
do
do
do
do
do
aéo

do

Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMES
ABCDEPFGH

GIVEN NAMES
IJKLMN

(0]

GIVEN NAMES
PQRSTUVWXVYZ

Grantees

Instrument

Recordation

&c

&e

Cathrin .

Archibald's Est

Archibald's Est

Cathrine

Fresnces V

Frances V

by &c

Nancy
Mary M

Nancy

Mary M

William
Samuel
William

William
Susannsh

Willism
Susennah
Williem
William

William
Susannah

Silas

William . .
ads

Williem
Siles

Wm H
Silas

¥m J
William J
¥illiem H

Samuel ads

Trout ¥m D r
Sandy Orrd's Tr
Patterson B G r
Cool Jacob

Claim of Homestead
Sandy Williem J

Tabb George W Tr
Logan Joseph T Tr
Huffman Daniel

Snell Evaline G's Tr

.Dungeon Isreal
Knicely Ebenezer Plat &
S of Delinquent Land

Knicely Ebenezer

Tutwiler Peter C
Thomas Adam
Lambert William I
Brown Isaish
Sendy ¥m H
Denton Selah F

Taylor John H &e

Smith Samuel C Plat &
S of Delinquent Land

12
12
13
16

16
16

17

18
19
el
2l
2l
23
24

27

139
215
162
289
107
118

441
579

81

46
=252

12
230
453
254
205

524

D of Tr
Deed
D of Tr
B&S

B &S
D of Tr
D of TIr
B&S

Deed
B &S

Tax Title

& S
& S
& S
& S
& S
& S

W o W w w w w

& S

Jun
Nov
Aug
Sep

Sep
Oct
Bep
Dec
Jun
Mer

Aug
Aug

Dec

Jul
May
Mar
May
Sep
Aug

Mar

Dec

26

23
50
<8

20
2l
16
11
22
17

14
ct

18

16
5
20

24’

18
4
17

2l

1868
1868
1869
1869

1870
1872
1875
1875
1876
1879

1879
1879

1879

1880
1881
1882
1882
1882
1883
1884

1885




Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantors. ¢
Grantors ABCD EFCH I JGIIEEbLNﬁm?« o) PQ R%v'gr{lN\?%SX Yz Grantees Book | Page In%ti::'fmoefnt Relggrtgaoéon i
Sandy Frances V Williem J Ashby Dist School Trsf 29| 131 B & S Aug 6 1886
(Pleasant Valley)
do Naney Siles Garbef'Elizabeth's Tri 29{ 170 Deed Aug 16 1886
do William Sandy Catharinels Trj 31 71 Deed Jul 19 1887
do Nancy Silas Bowman Benjamin F 33| 146 B &S May 21 1888
do William Lamb William H 36 206 B & S Nov 15 1889
Susannsh
do Frances V Wm J Bolton Mary A - 37| 450 B&S Jun 7 1890
. !
do Nancy Silas . & | Garber Jacob H 41} 61| Agreement| Jun 4 1891
do A Hinkle Margaret E Pulse Z T 42 66 B & S Oct 19 1891
do &ec Nancy Ruebush John H 44| 245/ B & S Aug 15 1892
-Neoma's heirs--
do &c| George N JE’ Semuel D Byerly B P 48| 223 B &S Feb 13 1894
Fannie '
Henry A
do el Nancy . Hilbert Samuel E 49 233 B &S Jun 9 1894
do &c|George N Nannie C ads | Roller John E - vs 58| 243| Lis Pends| Apr 12 1898
do &c|George N Nannie C ads | Thomas George W &c vs 58| 243| Lis Pends| Apr 12 1898
do Daniel G Martha E Sipe George E Tr 58/ 285) D of Tr| Apr 18 189§
do Frences V Wm J Berry W A 60| 76| B&s | Jgan 3 1899
do Nancy Silas Glick A B &c 61] 138 B & S Jun 13 1899
do Daniel G Mertha E Ruebush Maggle M 61| 245 B & S Jul 17 1899
-William's heirs-
do &c| Frances V Mary TR Lem Elizabeth C 62| 229 B & S Dec 4 1899
Daniel G Martha E Wm J
%e%ﬁge M John H Samuel A
a rine
Thatl E feine #
aud M _
. o _ Mertha B.: o IR SR ' ,




Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County,

irginia.

Grantors.

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

do
do

do

ABCDEFGH 1 KL M N o PQRSTUVWX Yz Grantees Book | Page | i Recordation
-Susenna & Wm's heﬂbs-
&c} Francis V Meary TR Fifer James E 63 324 B&S May 5 190G
Daniel G Martha E Williem J
George M Maud M Samuel A
Catharine John H Vernie
Mariem L Reubin H
Minnie C
Marthe E
&c Jacob D Sabina C Hartman George S 66 720 B & S Jul 18 1901
Nannie C by &q Davis M Virginia 66/ 313 B & S Oct 15 1901
Archibald . eds | Hummel John F Plat & 69 387 Jan 20 1903
S S of DPelinquent Land
Archibald by &c ’ Hummel John F &e VH 434| Teax Title| Dec 31 190
&c Walter W Conrad George N Trjf 71 527 D of Tr| Jan 30 190
&e Walter W Conrad George N Tr| 73 98 D of Trl Jul 25 1904
J W Sendy D M 79 330 B & S Mar 18 1807
Fannle V William J Sandy John C 79 387 B & S Apr 1 1907
John C Sipe George E Tr || 79 388 D of Tri Apr 1 1907
& | D G WL Rockingham Mut Tel & 80 208 B & S Jun 26 1907
WL Telg Co
DH Mary M WH Fearneyhough Mary N 80 425 B & S Sep 3 1907
Laura V .
Daniel G Martha E Heatwole Hugh A 8] 117 B &S | Nov 1 1907
&e MW -~ R E Rockingham Mut Tel & 83 242 B & S Jul 11 1908
' Telg Co The
Melvin K Sendy John W g4 362)/ B &S | Dec 21 190d
l{lglvin K Horn David H 85 469 B & S Apr 19 1909
a B




{

. . ' . e e C
Index to Deeds, Etc, Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantors. J
Grantot's ABCD BT S B I IR LM N o PORSTUVWX YZ Grantees. Book |  Page Inljvti;gn(gnt Recordation
Sandy John C Lam Jacob E 86| 106 B & S May 17 1909
do DM Mary C, Turner Robert G 86| 431| B & s Aug 16 1909




