

Grantors	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H								GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O								GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z												Grantees		Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation		
Sandy																	William												Trout Wm D	Tr	3	448	D of Tr	Jun 26 1868		
do																	Samuel												Sandy Orra's	Tr	4	340	Deed	Nov 23 1868		
do																	William												Patterson B G	Tr	5	45	D of Tr	Aug 30 1869		
do																	William Susannah												Cool Jacob		5	71	B & S	Sep 28 1869		
do																	William												Claim of Homestead		6	139		Sep 20 1870		
do																	Susannah												Sandy William J		9	215	B & S	Oct 21 1872		
do																	William												Tabb George W	Tr	12	162	D of Tr	Sep 16 1875		
do																	William												Logan Joseph T	Tr	12	289	D of Tr	Dec 11 1875		
do																	William Susannah												Huffman Daniel		13	107	B & S	Jun 22 1876		
do	&c									Nancy								Silas												Snell Evaline G's	Tr	16	118	Deed	Mar 17 1879	
do		Cathrin																William												Dungeon Isreal		16	441	B & S	Aug 14 1879	
do		Archibald's Est																ads												Knicely Ebenezer Plat & S of Delinquent Land		16	579		Aug Ct 1879	
do		Archibald's Est by &c																												Knicely Ebenezer		17	81	Tax Title	Dec 18 1879	
do	&c	Cathrine																William												Tutwiler Peter C		18	46	B & S	Jul 16 1880	
do										Nancy								Silas												Thomas Adam		19	252	B & S	May 5 1881	
do										Mary M								Wm H												Lambert William I		21	12	B & S	Mar 20 1882	
do										Nancy								Silas												Brown Isaiah		21	230	B & S	May 24 1882	
do		Frances V																Wm J												Sandy Wm H		21	453	B & S	Sep 18 1882	
do		Frances V																William J												Denton Selah F		23	254	B & S	Aug 4 1883	
do										Mary M								William H												Taylor John H	&c	24	203	B & S	Mar 17 1884	
do																		Samuel												ads	Smith Samuel C Plat & S of Delinquent Land		27	524		Dec 21 1885

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantors.

7

Grantors	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantees	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Sandy	Frances V		William J	Ashby Dist School Trs (Pleasant Valley)	29	131	B & S	Aug 6 1886
do		Nancy	Silas	Garber Elizabeth's Tr	29	170	Deed	Aug 16 1886
do			William	Sandy Catharine's Tr	31	71	Deed	Jul 19 1887
do		Nancy	Silas	Bowman Benjamin F	33	146	B & S	May 21 1888
do			William Susannah	Lamb William H	36	206	B & S	Nov 15 1889
do	Frances V		Wm J	Bolton Mary A	37	450	B & S	Jun 7 1890
do		Nancy	Silas	& Garber Jacob H	41	61	Agreement	Jun 4 1891
do	A Hinkle	Margaret E		Pulse Z T	42	66	B & S	Oct 19 1891
do	&c	Nancy		Ruebush John H	44	245	B & S	Aug 15 1892
do	&c George N Fannie Henry A	-Naoma's heirs-- J E	Samuel D	Byerly B P	48	223	B & S	Feb 13 1894
do	&c	Nancy		Hilbert Samuel E	49	233	B & S	Jun 9 1894
do	&c George N	Nannie C		ads Roller John E vs	58	243	Lis Pends	Apr 12 1898
do	&c George N	Nannie C		ads Thomas George W &c vs	58	243	Lis Pends	Apr 12 1898
do	Daniel G	Martha E		Sipe George E Tr	58	285	D of Tr	Apr 18 1898
do	Frances V		Wm J	Berry W A	60	76	B & S	Jan 3 1899
do		Nancy	Silas	Glick A B &c	61	138	B & S	Jun 13 1899
do	Daniel G	Martha E		Ruebush Maggie M	61	245	B & S	Jul 17 1899
do	&c Frances V Daniel G George M Catharine	Mary Martha E John H Mariam Minnie Maud M Martha E	-William's heirs- T R Wm J Samuel A Reuben H Vernie	Lam Elizabeth C	62	229	B & S	Dec 4 1899

Grantors	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H								GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O								GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z												Grantees	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Sandy	&c	Francis V Daniel G George M Catharine									Mary Martha E Maud M John H Mariam L Minnie C Martha E									-Susanna & Wm's heirs- T R William J Samuel A Vernie Reubin H	Fifer James E	63	324	B & S	May 5 1900								
do	&c										Jacob D									Sabina C	Hartman George S	66	72	B & S	Jul 18 1901								
do											Nannie C	by &c										Davis M Virginia	66	313	B & S	Oct 15 1901							
do		Archibald																		ads	Hummel John F Plat & S of Delinquent Land	69	387		Jan 20 1903								
do		Archibald	by &c																			Hummel John F &c	71	434	Tax Title	Dec 31 1903							
do	&c																			Walter W	Conrad George N	Tr	71	527	D of Tr	Jan 30 1904							
do	&c																			Walter W	Conrad George N	Tr	73	98	D of Tr	Jul 25 1904							
do											J W										Sandy D M	79	330	B & S	Mar 18 1907								
do		Fannie V																		William J	Sandy John C	79	387	B & S	Apr 1 1907								
do											John C										Sipe George E	Tr	79	388	D of Tr	Apr 1 1907							
do	&c	D G																		W L W L	Rockingham Mut Tel & Telg Co	80	208	B & S	Jun 26 1907								
do		D H									Mary M Laura V									W H	Fearneyhough Mary N	80	425	B & S	Sep 3 1907								
do		Daniel G									Martha E										Heatwole Hugh A	81	117	B & S	Nov 1 1907								
do	&c										M W									R E	Rockingham Mut Tel & Telg Co The	83	242	B & S	Jul 11 1908								
do											Melvin K										Sandy John W	84	362	B & S	Dec 21 1908								
do											Melvin K Ida B										Horn David H	85	469	B & S	Apr 19 1909								

# Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

## Grantors.

9

	Grantors	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantees	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
	Sandy		John C		Lam Jacob E	86	106	B & S	May 17 1909
	do	D M	Mary C.		Turner Robert G	86	431	B & S	Aug 16 1909